
COMMONVVEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GREEN RIVER ELECTRIC
CORPORATION FOR A DECREASE IN

EXISTING RATES AND FOR APPROVAL OF
CONTRACTS

)
) CASENO.
) 97-219
)

ORDER

On June 1, 1998, the Commission entered an Order in the above-styled case to

correct, inter alia, the inclusion of a 0.5 mill adder to Tier 1 and Tier 2 Rates for Smelter

Customers prior to the close of the transaction between Big Rivers Electric Corporation and

the LG8 E Parties. As a result of a mathematical error, the rates set forth in that Order

failed to reflect fully this correction.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, to be entered nunc pro tune, that:

1. Appendix A to the Commission's Order of June 1, 1998 is stricken and

replaced with the Appendix set forth herein.

2. All other provisions of the Commission's Orders of May 6, 1998 and June 1

shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of June, 1998.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ve'Director Commissioner



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO 97-219 DATED 6/10/98

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served

by Green River Electric Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to

the effective date of this Order.

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (SINGLE PHASE 8 THREE PHASE)
AND ALL. OTHER SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE

Monthlv Rate:

Customer Charge
Energy Charge per KWH

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC THERMAL
STORAGE (ETS)

$7.91
,056073

Monthlv Rate

Energy Charge per KWH

COMMERCIAL.. LARGE POWER AND PUBLIC BUILDINGS
THREE-PHASE DEMAND LESS THAN 1,000 KW

.033644

Monthlv Rate:

Customer Charge
Demand Charge per KW of billing demand
Energy Charges

First 200 KWH/KW per KWH
Next 200 KWH/KW per KWH
All Over 400 KWH/KW pet KWH

$25.00
$4.83

.046496

.042098

.040163



THREE-PHASE DEMAND —LARGE POWER
1,000 KW AND ABOVE

Monthlv Rate:

Option A —High Load Factor:
Customer Charge
Demand Charges per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charges:

First 200 KWH per KW, per KWH
Next 200 KWH per KW, per KWH
All Over 400 KWH per KW, per KWH

Option B —I ow Load Factor
Customer Charge
Demand Charge per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charges:

First 150 KWH per KW, per KWH
All Over 150 KWH per KW, per KWH

$100.00
$7.80

$ .0310
.0255
.0230

$100.00
$4.35

.0399

.0367

STREET AND INDIVIDUAL CONSUMER LIGHTING

Monthly Rate:

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamps
250 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamps
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Lamps
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Lamps
200 Watt High Pressure Sodium Lamps

DECORATIVE AREA I IGHTING

$7.09
8.20
9.69
7.00
9.75

Monthlv Rate:

Lumens Rate Per Month

1 Fixture
2 Fixtures

6,300
6,300 (per Lamp)

$ 9.54
16.85



LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS SERVED
UNDER SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Monthlv Rate:

Commonwealth Industries and Willamette Industries
Demand Change per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charge per KWH

A-CMI and World Source
Demand Change per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charge per KWH

Kimberly-Clark
Demand Change per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charge per KWH

ALCOA —Hawesville Works
Demand Change per KW of Billing Demand
Energy Charge per KWH

SMELTER CUSTOMERS SERVED UNDER
SPECIAL CONTRACTS

$10.15
.014015

$10.40
.016215

$10.20
.014215

$10.40
.030614

Monthlv Rate:

Tier 1

Tier 2

Energy Rate per KWH $0.03070

Energy Rate per KWH for:
Effective Date through December 31, 2000
January 1, 2001 through December 31, 2001
January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002
January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003
January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006
January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007
January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009
January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

$0.02098
$0.02119
$0.02129
$0.02179
$0.02190
$0.02201
$0.02223
$0.02262
$0.02294
$0.02327
$0.02360



Energy Rate per KWH
Transmission Rate per KW

$ .01958
Transmission Provider's Open

Access Tariff Charge

Each kilowatt hour purchased by Customer shall also be subject to a fee of one-
tenth of a mill ($0.0001)payable monthly as part of the Monthly Charge, provided that, after
December 31, 2000, the fee shall be subject to change by order of the Commission upon
application of Customer or Green River Electric Corporation.

Effective at 12:01 a.m. on the day after the closing date of the transaction between
Big Rivers Electric Corporation and LEC and its affiliates, each kilowatt hour purchased by
Customer under Tier 1 and Tier 2 shall also be subject to a fee of one-half of a mill

($0.0005) payable monthly as part of the Monthly Charge. The assessment of this fee shall
cease at midnight on December 31, 2010


